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Global production in 2019
Stabilization to emerge across the second half of the year as base of comparison ease

CY 2019 global production change, by region
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Source: IHS Markit © 2019 IHS Markit

* Europe including Turkey, not including Russia

Production SAAR, trend cycle (millions)
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Source: IHS Markit

2019 sales to production walk

European production in 2019
Demand dynamics: Turkey and trade affect output while EU sales stabilize

© 2019 IHS Markit

+2% -3%

EU30 only slightly negative
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European production in 2019
Supply dynamics: inventory reductions at play
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Production SAAR, trend cycle (millions)
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European production in 2019
Supply dynamics: Powertrain demand shifts and regulation affects output

Source: IHS Markit

2019 production change by sales parent
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European production in 2020
Turkey and exports to support demand again, CO2 management to craft EU supply

• Market dynamics • Powertrtain dynamicsSales to production walk Production change by propulsion system design

-14% +218% +73% +107%
-2% +16% +7% stable
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European production in 2020
Winners and losers
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Source: IHS Markit

Production by OEM, 2020 vs. 2019 (million)

2%

-4%

-2%

-5%
-6%

10%

3%

4%

2%

-4%

-1%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

VW
mainstream

PSA RNM Daimler BMW VW
premium

FCA Ford Toyota Hyundai Others

2019 2020 % change
© 2019 IHS Markit



Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All Rights Reserved.

7%

1%

7%

-21%

1%

9%

-6%

-2%

1% 2%

-3%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

Germany
mainstream

Germany
premium

Spain France United
 Kingdom

Italy Other West
Europe

Czech
Republic

Slovakia Other Central
Europe

Turkey

2019 2020 % change

European production in 2020
France affected by sourcing shifts to Spain, Germany, Morocco, and Slovenia 
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Source: IHS Markit

Production by country, 2020 vs. 2019 (million)
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Immediate risks: no-deal Brexit
Our contingency impact assessment for 2020 European production is close to 800,000 units
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Source: IHS Markit

Scenario downgrade by OEM European output

Source: IHS Markit

Scenario downgrade by sales country
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Immediate risks: US-EU Trade tensions
Another half-million units at threat
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Share of US exports in global production
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Immediate risks: car taxation
CO2 taxation framework remains unstable in several countries

2019 Fall Automotive Client Briefing - Frankfurt



Confidential. © 2019 IHS Markit®. All Rights Reserved.

Core challenge
The 95g gap
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130g (NEDC)
95g (NEDC2.0) 

Phase-in 95% Fleet Target Conversion
95g NEDC in WLTP

100% Fleet Target -15% 
vs 2021 fleet performance

Target -37.5% 
vs 2021 fleet performance

Supercredits

Eco-innovations

WLTP homologation
RDE2 NOx + RDE3 PN 
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2023

RDE CF = 1.0 (targeted timing)
-> End of excess limit allowances in Real Drive cycle for All cars

Euro 6b Euro 6c Euro 6d-Temp Euro 6d-FULL

Euro 7 (content + timing TbD)

EVAP test in WLTP
Certification in laboratory

WLTP/RDE all conditions (cold starts)
NOx limit reduction from 80 to 35mg/km (TbD)

Smaller PN size could be regulated

RDE-based on-board FC monitoring

Still under discussion

Euro 6b Euro 6d-Temp Euro 6d-FULL
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Long-term outlook
Flattish, on the outside

• Split by BEV / non BEV with BEV share and CAGR

Source: IHS Markit

European production, by propulsion system design
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Electric 14%

Hybrid-full 12%

Hybrid-mild 47%

Conventional 26%

2019 Fall Automotive Client Briefing - Frankfurt
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BMW i3

Renault Zoé

Nissan Leaf

VW e-Golf

Smart ED 1st Gen

LCVs

Jaguar I-PACE

Audi e-tron / Porsche Taycan

Mercedes EQC

Smart/Twingo Edison

PSA e-CMP

Mini Cooper SE

LCVs

VW MEB and PPE

Renault CMF-EV

Mercedes EQE/EQS

PSA CDPO

Volvo CMA

BMW i4 (e-drivetrain gen-5)

LCVs

Long term outlook
EVs to morph from competitive differentiation to competitive advantage
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Long term outlook
Diverse approaches and paces in brand transition management
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Smart: pull the switch transition
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Porsche: model overlap transition
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Audi: parallel range transition
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Opel: integrated portfolio transition

Macan ICE
Macan NG Electric

Corsa Corsa NG ICE + Electric
Q3

Q4 e-tron

ICE
Smart Fortwo Electric

Source: IHS Markit

Propulsion type mix - brand selection
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Long-term outlook
Toward a new wave of consolidation and coop-etition
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• FCA on its way for a deal

• Ford of Europe fundamental redesign, including VW partnership

• BMW and Daimler with Chinese partners, and exploring deeper ties together

• JLR with BMW on electric powertrains

• Toyota – Suzuki alliance

• Honda closing European plants

• Infiniti leaving Europe

• A-segment fate
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